
 

Agency Director Approval County Manager’s 
Approval 

Typed Name and Title Phone 

Felicia Strong-Whitaker (404) 612-5800 

Signature Date 

 

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete) 

 

 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

Agenda Item Summary  
 

BOC Meeting Date 
12/18/2019 

Requesting Agency 

Real Estate and Asset Management 

Commission Districts Affected 
All Districts 

Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Request approval to increase spending authority - Department of Real Estate and Asset 
Management, Bid#18ITB113793C-GS, Countywide On-Site Door Repair and Overhead Door 
Preventive and Predictive Maintenance in the total amount of $45,599.00 with Overhead Door 
Company of Atlanta, dba D.H. Pace Company, Inc., (Atlanta, GA), to provide building enhancement 
and compliance with accessibility requirements for multiple buildings that house mission critical  
County functions. Effective upon BOC approval. 

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Board policy, statute or code requirement) 

In accordance with Purchasing Code Section 102-420, contract modifications within the scope of the 
contract and necessary for contract completion of the contract, in the specifications, services, time of 
performance or terms and conditions of the contract shall be forwarded to the Board of 
Commissioners for approval. 

Is this Item related to a Strategic Priority Area? (If yes, note strategic priority area below) 

 

Yes All People trust government is efficient, effective, and fiscally sound 
 

 

Is this a purchasing item?  
Yes 

Summary & Background 
(First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary 
of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details for the item.) 

Scope of Work:  To furnish all labor, parts, equipment, and materials necessary to replace and/or 
repair several entrances located at multiple County Buildings.  These repairs and security upgrades 
are necessary to ensure safety of employees and compliance with relevant ADA requirements. 
 
The Scope of Work includes but not limited to: 
 
Central Fulton Area: 
 

 Location Description of Service Estimated Amount 

1 Government Center- 
7th floor Finance 
Dept. 

Furnish and install two (2) rebuilt floor closers 
non- hold open. 

$3,825.00 

2 Government Center 
Tower Bldg. in the 
Fire Pump Room 

Remove, furnish and install two (2) new hollow 
meat doors. 

$6,065.00 

3 Juvenile Justice Remove, furnish and install two (2) new hollow $24,249.00 

Packet Page -931-

# 19-1149



Continued 
 

 

Center- main two 
doors 

metal doors; new doors will be hung on bearing 
butt hinges 

4 Government Center 
Assembly Bldg.-Main 
floor 

Repair the rails on the existing set of Herculite 
doors 

$1,615.00 

5 Peachtree Library Furnish and install one (1)new motor Gearbox on 
the main entrance automatic door, ADA 

$3,225.00 

6 Peachtree Library Furnish and install one new (1) heavy duty center 
Hung floor closers on the OSLI left hand panel 
door, ADA 

$3,200.00 

  Total Cost $42,179.00 

 
Greater Fulton Area: 
 

 Location Description of Service Estimated Amount 

1 Northwest Library Replace gate closers $1,735.00 
2 HJC Bowden Main entry door battery $1,495.00 
3 Palmetto Senior Exterior key switch and exterior exit door $100.00 
4 Fire Station 11 Rear door #3 islo l-r 

Reattached photo cell and adjusted limits, cycled 
for test 

$90.00 

  Total Cost $3,420.00 

 
This contract provides on-site door repair and preventive and predictive maintenance services 
Countywide. The scope of work includes inspection and repair of doors and mountings, wind locks, 
guides weather stripping, counter balance and to inspect all pivot points, hinges latches, center roller 
supports and maintenance repair and replacement on a case-by case basis.  
 
Community Impact:  The impact will meet the ADA requirement standards. 
 
Department Recommendation:  The Department of Real Estate and Asset Management 
recommends approval to increase spending authority to provide building enhancement and provide 
compliance to accessibility requirements for multiple buildings that house mission critical Fulton 
County functions. 
 
The Department is requesting increase in spending authority in the amount of $45,599 that will cover 
the total expected upgrades at these identified areas to provide building enhancement and provide 
compliance to accessibility requirements for multiple buildings.   
 
The project management is coordinated by the Department of Real Estate and Asset Management, 
Building Maintenance Team. The estimated time to complete these projects is not known at this 
specific time, but must allow 3-4 weeks upon receipt of notice to proceed and purchase order with 
lead time of materials and equipment. 
 
Project Implications:  This increase in spending authority will allow the implementation safety of 
operation of departments at these locations apart from ensuring accessibility as required in the ADA 
in the identified buildings. 
 
Community Issues/Concerns:  None that the Department is aware of. 
 

Packet Page -932-

# 19-1149



Continued 
 

 

Department Issues/Concerns:  If this increase in spending authority is not approved, the County 
does not have the adequate internal resources to effectively perform this required corrective action 
in implementing the building enhancement and provide compliance to accessibility requirements in 
these identified buildings. 
 
History of BOC Agenda Item:  This is a new request. 
 

Contract & Compliance Information (Provide Contractor and Subcontractor details.) 

 
Contract Value:  $45,599.00 
Prime Vendor: Overhead Door Company of Atlanta, dba D.H. Pace Co. Inc, 
Prime Status: Non-Minority 
Location:   Atlanta, GA 
County:   Fulton County 
Prime Value:  $45,599.00 or 100.00% 
 
Total Contract Value:  $45,599.00 or 100.00% 
Total M/FBE Value:  $-0- 
 
 
.  

Packet Page -933-

# 19-1149



 

Agency Director Approval County Manager’s 
Approval 

Typed Name and Title Phone 

Felicia Strong-Whitaker (404) 612-5800 

Signature Date 

 

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete) 

 
 

Solicitation 
Information 
No. Bid Notices Sent: 

NON-MFBE 
 
 

MBE 
 
 

FBE 
 
 

TOTAL 
 
 

No. Bids Received:  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Total Contract Value $45,599.00 or 100.00% 

Total M/FBE Values $-0- 

Total Prime Value $45,599.00 or 100.00% 
 

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, 
source of funds, and any future funding requirements.) 

500-520-5200-M004: Capital, Real Estate and Asset Management, Interiors- $45,599 

Exhibits Attached   (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all 
exhibits in the upper right corner.)  

Exhibit 1: Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract 
Exhibit 2: Cost Proposals 
Exhibit 3: Contractor’s Performance Report 

Source of Additional Information (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Joseph N. Davis, Director, Department of Real Estate and Asset Management, (404) 612-3772 

 
  

Packet Page -934-

# 19-1149



Continued 
 

 

                         

Procurement 
Contract Attached: 
Yes 

Previous Contracts: 
Yes 

Solicitation Number: 
18ITB113793C-GS 

Submitting Agency: 
Department of Real 
Estate and Asset 
Management 

Staff Contact: 
Harry Jordan 

Contact Phone: 
(404) 612-5933 

Description: Approval to increase spending authority to provide building enhancement and provide 
compliance to accessibility requirements for multiple buildings.  
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

Total Contract Value: 
Original Approved Amount: $140,000.00 
Previous Adjustments: $164,199.00 
This Request: $45,599.00 
TOTAL: $349,798.00 

 

MBE/FBE Participation: 
Amount: .                       %: . 
Amount: .                       %: . 
Amount: $0.00         0.00%: . 
Amount: .                       %: . 

Grant Information Summary: 
Amount Requested: .  Cash 
Match Required: .  In-Kind 
Start Date: .  Approval to Award 
End Date: .  Apply & Accept 
Match Account $: .   

 

Funding Line 1: 
500-520-5200-M004 

Funding Line 2: 
. 

Funding Line 3: 
. 

Funding Line 4: 
. 

 
KEY CONTRACT TERMS 

 

Start Date: 
. 

End Date: 
12/31/2019 

Cost Adjustment: 
. 

Renewal/Extension Terms: 
. 

 
ROUTING & APPROVALS 

(Do not edit below this line) 

 

X Originating Department:   Davis, Joseph Date: 11/13/2019 

X County Attorney: Stewart, Denval Date: 12/10/2019 

X Purchasing/Contract Compliance: Strong-Whitaker, Felicia Date: 12/10/2019 

X Finance/Budget Analyst/Grants Admin: Whitted, Ivan Date: 11/14/2019 

. Grants Management: . Date: . 

X County Manager: Anderson, Dick Date: 12/11/2019 

 

Packet Page -935-

# 19-1149



 1 

           AMENDMENT NO.  2 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 
 

Contractor:  DH Pace Company, Inc. dba Overhead Door Company of Atlanta 
  

Contract No. 18ITB113793C-GS (A), Countywide On-Site Door Repair and 

                     Overhead Door Preventive & Predictive Maintenance 
 

Address:   221 Amour Drive      

City, State Atlanta GA 30324     
   

Telephone:  (404) 872-3667       
   

E-mail:  jeff.allen@dhpace.com 
 

Contact:    Jeff Allen, Vice President 
 

W I T N E S S E T H 
 

WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with DH Pace 
Company, Inc. dba Overhead Door Company of Atlanta to provide On-Site Door Repair 
and Overhead Door Preventive & Predictive Maintenance, dated 1

st
 day of January 2019, 

on behalf of the Department of Real Estate and Asset Management; and  
 
WHEREAS, the purpose of this amendment is for the approving increasing 

spending authority to cover the expected cost to provide building enhancement and 
security upgrades for multiple Fulton County buildings to ensure safety of employees and 
compliance with relevant ADA requirements. 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 

contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of 

Commissioners on November 20, 2019, BOC Items #19-      . 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 
 
This Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 20

th 
day of November, 

2019, between the County and DH Pace Company, Inc. dba Overhead Door Company of 
Atlanta, who agree that all Services specified will be performed in accordance with this 
Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract and the Contract Documents. 
 

1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:  Furnish all labor, parts, equipment, and 
materials necessary to replace and/or repair several entrances located at multiple 
County buildings.  These repairs and security upgrades are necessary to ensure safety 
of employees and compliance with relevant ADA requirements for the following 

Packet Page -937-

# 19-1149



 2 

facilities: 

 

Central Fulton Area 
 

 Location Description of Service Estimated 

Amount 

1 Government 
Center- 7

th
 floor 

Finance Dept. 

Furnish and install two (2) rebuilt floor closers 
non- hold open. 

$3,825.00 

2 Government Center 
Tower Bldg. in the 
Fire Pump Room 

Remove, furnish and install two (2) new 
hollow meat doors. 

$6,065.00 

3 Juvenile Justice 
Center- main two 
doors 

Remove, furnish and install two (2) new 
hollow meat doors; new doors will be hung on 
bearing butt hinges 

$24,249.00 

4 Government Center 
Assembly Bldg.-
Main floor 

Repair the rails on the existing set of 
Herculite doors 

$1,615.00 

5 Peachtree Library Furnish and install one (1)new motor 
Gearbox on the main entrance automatic 
door, ADA 

$3,225.00 

6 Peachtree Library Furnish and install one new (1) heavy duty 
center Hung floor closers on the OSLI left 
hand panel door, ADA 

$3,200.00 

  Total Cost $42,179.00 

 

Greater Fulton Area 
 

 Location Description of Service Estimated 

Amount 

1 Northwest Library Replace gate closers $1,735.00 

2 HJC Bowden Main entry door battery $1,495.00 

3 Palmetto Senior Exterior key switch and exterior exit door $100.00 

4 Fire Station 11 Rear door #3 islo l-r 
Reattached photo cell and adjusted limits, 
cycled for test 

$90.00 

  Total Cost $3,420.00 

 

2. COMPENSATION:  The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be 

performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $45,599.00 (Forty Five 
Thousand and Five Hundred and Ninety Nine Dollars and Zero Cents). 

 

3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract shall not become 
binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same until such 
agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested to by the Clerk 

Packet Page -938-

# 19-1149



 3 

to the Commission and delivered to Contractor. 
 

4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO FORM OF CONTRACT:  Except as modified by 
this Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all Contract Documents, 
remain in full force and effect. 

Packet Page -939-

# 19-1149



 4 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to 
be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written. 
 
OWNER:   
 

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
 
 

 CONSULTANT: 
 

DH PACE COMPANY, INC. D/B/A 

OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY 

OF ATLANTA 
 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

 Jeff Allen, 
Vice President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Interim Clerk to the Commission   
 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 
 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 

Office of the County Attorney 
 
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 
 
 

 Notary Public 
 

 

County: _____________________ 
 
 
Commission Expires: __________ 

Joseph N. Davis, Director,                  
Department  of Real Estate and Asset 
Management 

  
(Affix Notary Seal) 

 
 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 

RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 

REGULAR MEETING 

  

Packet Page -940-

# 19-1149



Packet Page -941-

# 19-1149



Packet Page -942-

# 19-1149



Packet Page -943-

# 19-1149



Packet Page -944-

# 19-1149



Packet Page -945-

# 19-1149



Packet Page -946-

# 19-1149



Packet Page -947-

# 19-1149



Packet Page -948-

# 19-1149



Packet Page -949-

# 19-1149



Packet Page -950-

# 19-1149



Packet Page -951-

# 19-1149



Packet Page -953-

# 19-1149



Packet Page -954-

# 19-1149




